

No. 16-1466

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHABOT LAS-POSITAS
FACULTY ASSOCIATION, COLLEGE OF
THE REDWOODS FACULTY ORGANIZATION,
UNITED FACULTY OF CONTRA COSTA,
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA FACULTY ASSOCIATION,
SANTA MONICA FACULTY ASSOCIATION,
ALL FACULTY ASSOCIATION OF SANTA ROSA
JUNIOR COLLEGE, YOSEMITE FACULTY
ASSOCIATION, AND CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY
COLLEGES INDEPENDENT ORGANIZATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ROBERT J. BEZEMEK
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT J. BEZEMEK, P.C.
1611 Telegraph Ave., Suite 936
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 763-5690
rjbezemek@bezemeklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. California’s Shared Governance Process Will be Severely Damaged, to the Disadvantage of Union Members, Fee Payers, Colleges, Students and the Public if <i>Abood</i> is Overruled	6
A. The Labor Relations Structure of the California Community Colleges	6
1. The Collective Bargaining Law for Community Colleges.....	8
2. The PERB Regulates the Agency Fee Process	10
3. California Has Created a Generalized Code of Workplace Governance	12
4. Comprehensive Collective Agreements Demonstrate that the EERA created a New Governance Structure of which Agency Fees are Merely One Part	14
B. The Enormous Variety of Union Activities Funded by Member Dues and Agency Fees in California	16
1. Collective Bargaining Negotiations	16
2. Contract Enforcement	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Contract and Union Administration.....	21
4. Legislatively Commissioned Activities	22
5. Other Representational Activities, Including Litigation.....	24
C. Receipt of Agency Fees is Essential to Any Union, Especially Unions as Small as Amici	27
1. The Pedestrian Reasons Some Unit Members Elect to be Fee Payers.....	28
2. Many Part-time Faculty Have Non-Ideological Reasons for Not Joining Unions.....	28
II. The Absence of an Empirical Record Requires that the Court Rule Against the Petitioner	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abraham v. Sims</i> , 2 Cal. 2d 698 (1935).....	30
<i>Adock v. Board of Education</i> , 10 Cal.App.3d 60 (1973).....	26
<i>Anderson v. San Mateo County Community College District</i> , 87 Cal.App.3d 441 (1978).....	23
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Beck v. Communications' Workers</i> , 776 F.2d 1187 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 800 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	33
<i>Bevli v. Brisco</i> , 211 Cal.App.3d 986 (1989).....	26
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 668 (1992).....	3
<i>Campbell v. Graham-Armstrong</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 482 (1973).....	30
<i>Cervisi v. CUIAB</i> , 208 Cal.App.3d 635 (1989).....	23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	33
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Community College District</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 57 U.S. 410 (2006).....	15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holbrook v. Board of Education</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 316 (1951).....	30
<i>Kalina v. San Mateo Community College Dis- trict</i> , 132 Cal.App.3d 48 (1977).....	29
<i>Kamin v. Richmond Unified School District</i> , 72 Cal.App.3d 1014 (1977).....	30
<i>Kempland v. Regents of the University of Califor- nia</i> , 155 Cal.App.3d 64 (1984)	26
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	5
<i>Middaugh v. Board of Trustees</i> , 45 Cal.App.3d 776 (1975).....	30
<i>Miller v. Chico Unified School District</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 703 (1979).....	26
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	25
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Yeshiva Uni- versity</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	13
<i>Redwoods Community College District v. PERB</i> , 159 Cal.App.3d 617 (1984).....	25
<i>Retired Employees Ass’n of Orange Co., Inc. v. County of Orange</i> , 610 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Retired Employees Ass’n of Orange Co., Inc. v. County of Orange</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 1171 (2011)	3
<i>San Leandro Teachers Ass’n v. San Leandro Uni- fied School District</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 822 (2009).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Mateo City School Dist. v. PERB</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 850 (1983)	17
<i>Santa Monica College Faculty Ass’n v. Santa Monica Community College District</i> , 243 Cal.App.4th 538 (2015)	3, 25
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Board</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 194 (1975)	26
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	20
<i>Stryker v. Antelope Valley Community College District</i> , 100 Cal.App.4th 324 (2002)	3, 30
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	12
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	20
<i>Vittal v. Long Beach Unified School District</i> , 8 Cal.App.3d 112 (1979)	30
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE AND ARBITRATION DECISIONS	
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers Ass’n (Pacillas)</i> (1987) PERB Dec. No. 657-S, 12 PERC ¶ 12097, 1987 WL 1435728	20
<i>Charter Oak Unified School District</i> (1991) PERB Dec. No. 874, 15 PERC ¶ 22067, 1991 WL 11749787	17
<i>Foothill-De Anza Community College District</i> (2015) 40 PERC ¶ 14, 2015 WL 4186875	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grant Joint Union High School District</i> (1982) PERB Dec. No. 196, 6 PERC ¶ 13064, 1982 WL 950759	12
<i>Jefferson School District</i> (1980) PERB Dec. No. 133, 4 PERC ¶ 11117, 1980 WL 603174.....	10
<i>Oakland Unified School District</i> (1984) PERB Dec. No. 275, 8 PERC ¶ 15095, 1984 WL 967595	18
<i>Redwoods Community College District</i> (1983) PERB Dec. No. 293, 7 PERC ¶ 14098, 1983 WL 862642	25
<i>San Mateo County Community College District</i> (1991) 15 PERC ¶ 22174, 1991 WL 11749894, <i>aff'd in part</i> , (1993) PERB Dec. No. 1030, 18 PERC ¶ 25027, 1993 WL 13699368.....	18
<i>San Mateo County Community College District</i> (2009 Riker) 2009 WL 9412769	23
<i>Westminster School District</i> (1982) PERB Dec. No. 277, 7 PERC ¶ 14034, 1982 WL 950986	17

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES OF COURT

California Code of Regulations	
tit. 8, §§ 31001 <i>et seq.</i>	10
tit. 8, § 32055	9
tit. 8, § 32170	9
tit. 8, § 32980	11
tit. 8, §§ 32990-32997	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Education Code	
§ 70901.....	6, 7, 8
§ 71000(c).....	7
§ 74000.....	8
§§ 76396 <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 87477.....	30
§ 87482.....	29, 30
§ 87482.3.....	23
§ 87482.5.....	29, 30
§ 87482.9.....	23
§§ 87604-87611.....	10
§ 87610.1.....	6, 13, 22
§ 87610.1(a).....	22
§ 87610.1(e).....	13
§ 87768.5.....	18
California Government Code	
§§ 3512 <i>et seq.</i> (Dills Act).....	9
§§ 3540 <i>et seq.</i> (EERA).....	9, 10
§ 3540.1(h).....	17, 18
§ 3541.....	9
§ 3541.3(j).....	11
§ 3542(d).....	11
§ 3543.....	22
§ 3543.1.....	16
§ 3543.2.....	16
§§ 3543.5-3543.7.....	16
§§ 3544-3544.9.....	8
§ 3545.5(b)(1).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 3545.5(b)(3).....	2
§ 3546.....	16
§ 3546(d)(1).....	12
§ 3547.....	17
§ 3548.....	18
§ 3548.1.....	18
§ 3549.1(a).....	17
§§ 3560 <i>et seq.</i> (Higher Education Employer- Employee Act)	9
§ 3645.....	11
National Labor Relations Act.....	8

OTHER

“A General Theory of the Collective Bargaining Agreement,” David Feller, 61 Cal. Law Rev. 663 (1973).....	12
<i>California Public Sector Labor Relations</i> , Lexis- Nexis, June 2017, Kirsten Zenger, ed., §§ 1.01- 1.12	8, 9
http://californiacommunitycolleges.cccco.edu/ PolicyInAction/KeyFacts.aspx	7
http://www.ccftcabrillo.org/california-locals-and- contracts/	14
http://www.communitycollegereview.com/blog/ support-for-esl-students-in-community-college	7
http://datamart.cccco.edu/Faculty-Staff/Staff_ Demo.aspx	1, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
http://fafhda.org/agreement_2013-2016/FA-Agreement_2013-2016.pdf	15
http://fafhda.org/agreement-2016-19/2016-2019-FA-Agreement.pdf	14, 19
http://foundationccc.org/About-Us/About-the-Colleges	6
https://www.perb.ca.gov/faq.aspx#UnfairPracticeHearing3	11
Stats. 1988, c. 973 (A.B. 1725).....	3, 6, 13
Stats. 1998, c. 973 § 4(n) (A.B. 1725).....	13
Stats. 2001, c. 850 § 1	23
Stats. 2008, c. 84 § 1 (A.B. 591)	29
Stats. 2016, c. 877 § 1	23
Stats. 2016, c. 891 § 1	23
Stats. 2017, c. 735 (A.B. 19).....	7
